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ND ref. FOI/17/084 

Freedom of Information 

 
Thank you for your 26/05/17 request for the following information: 
 
I am collecting information on critical care beds capacity in the NHS. I am defining a critical care 
bed as: “A bed able to provide ongoing care to a Level 2 or Level 3 patient”. 
 
Q 1: What is the total number of critical care beds (Level 2 and Level 3) per 100,000 of the 

population your trust serves?  
Answer: Our Intensive Care Unit (ICU) has eight beds. We serve a local population of 
160,000 people in North Devon. This equates to 5 ICU beds per 100,000 people. 
 

a. If you cover both secondary and tertiary care, please provide your TOTAL bed: 
population ratio for the whole trust,  AND a figure for both types of service 
 Answer: N/A 

 
Q 2: How many critically ill patients were transferred from your hospital to another hospital’s critical 

care unit for non-clinical reasons in 2016-17? 
Answer: One. 

  
Q 3: How many days in 2016-17 was the occupancy of your critical care beds over 85% at least 

one point during those 24 hours? 
 Answer: According to the census data the bed occupancy for ICU was above 85% on 161 
days between 01/04/2016 and 31/3/17.  However, given the small number of beds (6 in total) 
if only one is unoccupied then the occupancy is 83%.  
The number of days when the bed occupancy was over 83% at least once during the day 
between 01/04/2016 and 31/3/17 was 294 days. 
Please note the number of critical beds was increased from 6 to 8 on 1st April 2017. 
 

 
Q 4: How many patients had an elective operation cancelled due to lack of a critical care bed 

capacity in 2016-17?  
Answer: The FOIA does not oblige a public authority to create information to answer a 
request if the requested information is not held. It does not place a duty upon public 
authorities to answer a question unless recorded information exists. The FOIA duty is to only 
provide the recorded information held. 
 
We can confirm that our Trust does not hold the information that you have requested. 
To establish whether the information was held we conducted a thorough search, and 
made enquiries with our Information, Performance and Intensive Care teams. If the 
information was held by the Trust it would have to be held by the above mentioned 
departments.  
 
The data we are historically asked to provide for the Adult Critical Care Quality 
Dashboard relates to the number of ICU booked beds cancelled – it does not further 
delve into whether these operations were subsequently cancelled or whether they went 
ahead and were housed in different wards.  We can advise during that period less than 
five out of 35 booked beds were cancelled but cannot further state if these operations 
were subsequently cancelled.   
 

Q 5: How many days in 2016-17 was at least one critical care bed closed due to lack of staff for at 
least part of the day?  
Answer: The FOIA does not oblige a public authority to create information to answer a 
request if the requested information is not held. It does not place a duty upon public 
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authorities to answer a question unless recorded information exists. The FOIA duty is to only 
provide the recorded information held. 
 
We can confirm that our Trust does not hold the information that you have requested. 
To establish whether the information was held we conducted a thorough search, and 
made enquiries with our Information, Performance and Intensive Care teams. If the 
information was held by the Trust it would have to be held by the above mentioned 
departments.  
 
We have no official data for this and we do not actively report this. The holistic 
approach of the staff is to aim to provide a service whenever necessary.  In a short 
staffed situation where all beds or staffing capacity is full – in the event of another ICU 
admission – the Recovery Area would be utilised to accommodate the most stable of 
our existing ICU patients to make room to accommodate a new admission.  

 
 
  
 


